## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF REID VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT, OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, KENTUCKY, FOR (1) A CER-TIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING SAID WATER DISTRICT TO CONSTRUCT A WATERWORKS CON-STRUCTION PROJECT, CONSISTING OF EXTENSIONS, ADDITIONS, AND CASE NO. 9012 IMPROVEMENTS TO THE EXISTING WATERWORKS SYSTEM OF THE DISTRICT; (2) APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING OF SAID PROJECT; AND (3) APPROVAL OF THE INCREASED WATER RATES PROPOSED TO BE CHARGED BY THE DISTRICT TO CUSTOMERS OF THE DISTRICT

## ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Reid Village Water District ("Reid Village") shall file an original and seven copies of the following information with the Commission with a copy to all parties of record by June 21, 1985. If the information requested or a motion for an extension of time is not filed by the stated date, the Commission may dismiss the case without prejudice.

1. Provide a pressure recording chart showing the actual 24-hour continuously measured pressure available on Reid Village's existing water line near the proposed connection point of the water line to serve the Wades Mill Road

area. Identify the 24-hour period recorded, the exact location of the pressure recorder and the sea level elevation of the recorder.

- 2. Provide final plans and specifications for the proposed water line extension.
- 3. Provide a copy of the preliminary approval from the Division of Water for the proposed water line extension.
- 4. Reid Village filed computer hydraulic analyses for the proposed water line extension on May 7, 1985. This information indicates that the potential exists for the proposed water line to experience low pressure (less than 30 psig) near junction number 2. Provide details of any preventive measures and/or additional construction that Reid Village intends to perform to protect against this type of occurrence. Details should be documented by hydraulic analyses and field measurements.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 23rd day of May, 1985.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST: